

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Arbitration Application No. 50 of 2025

M/s. Arti Infra Project Private Limited Applicant
Versus
Uranium Corporation of India Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

For the Applicant: Mr. Rishi Ranjan Vats, Advocate
Ms. Parul Parasar, Advocate
For the Respondent: Mr. Sudarshan Shrivastava, Advocate

04/Dated: 27.02.2026

1. The respondent has filed a counter and a copy has been furnished to the learned counsel for the applicant.
2. The applicant seeks time up to 20th of March 2026 to obtain instructions and if necessary, to file a rejoinder.
3. The reply refers to the applicant being under liquidation. The proceedings in this regard are pending before the NCLT being CP (IB) No.3884/MB/2018. There is a reference to even a Resolution Professional being appointed.
4. Accordingly, the applicant must obtain instructions on whether it is competent to proceed with this application or whether it is for the Resolution Professional to intervene and pursue this matter.
5. In any event, the applicant must obtain instructions regarding the effect of the pendency of the proceedings before the NCLT, Mumbai on the present proceedings.
6. List the matter on 10th of April 2026.

(M. S. Sonak, C.J.)

February 27, 2026